The pro forma financial statements may not be indicative of the results that actually would have occurred if the
Merger had been in effect on the dates indicated or which may be attained in the future. The pro forma financial
statements should be read in conjunction with the financial statements and notes thereto of ChoiceOne and Valley
Ridge included elsewhere in this Prospectus and Proxy Statement.

   The pro forma financial statements were prepared using a conversion ratio of 8.5 shares of ChoiceOne Common
Stock for each share of Valley Ridge Common Stock. All pro forma share and per share information was calculated
assuming the issuance of 1,585,590 shares of ChoiceOne Common Stock in the Merger based on the conversion ratio
of 8.5. These numbers have been rounded for convenience of presentation.

Edgar Filing: CHOICEONE FINANCIAL SERVICES INC - Form S-4/A

78

37

Edgar Filing: CHOICEONE FINANCIAL SERVICES INC - Form S-4/A

79

CHOICEONE FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. AND VALLEY RIDGE FINANCIAL CORP.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As of June 30, 2006
(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

ChoiceOne
Valley
Ridge

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Cash and due from banks $ 3,930 $ 6,026 $ (3,080) $ 6,876
Federal funds sold 11,650 (4,250) 7,400

  Cash and cash equivalents 3,930 17,676 (7,330) 14,276

Securities available for sale 49,663 36,057 (4,170) 81,550
Federal Home Loan Bank stock 2,623 1,387 4,010
Federal Reserve Bank stock 376 300 676
Other securities 11 11
Loans held for sale 610 610

Loans held in portfolio 182,716 147,992 (2,246) 328,462
Allowance for loan losses (1,861) (1,749) (3,610)

  Loans, net 180,855 146,243 (2,246) 324,852

Premises and equipment, net 5,546 4,265 4,060 13,871
Cash surrender value of life insurance policies 2,278 5,644 7,922
Goodwill 13,992 13,992
Other intangible assets 5,684 5,684
Other assets 4,747 2,472 7,219

Total assets $ 250,628 $ 214,055 $ 9,990 $ 474,673

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Deposits
  Noninterest-bearing $ 21,142 $ 33,083 $ $ 54,225
  Interest-bearing 166,750 137,313 (384) 303,679

Total deposits 187,892 170,396 (384) 357,904

Securities sold under agreements to repurchase 6,317 3,167 9,484
Federal funds purchased 4,267 4,267
Advances from the Federal Home Loan Bank 28,000 16,500 (259) 44,241
Other liabilities 2,068 2,897 2,395 7,360

Edgar Filing: CHOICEONE FINANCIAL SERVICES INC - Form S-4/A

80

Total liabilities 228,544 192,960 1,752 423,256

Shareholders' equity
  Common stock and paid-in capital 17,603 7,022 22,311 46,936
  Retained earnings 5,112 14,548 (14,548) 5,112
  Unearned restricted stock compensation (58) 58 0
  Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income (631) (417) 417 (631)

Total shareholders' equity 22,084 21,095 8,238 51,417

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 250,628 $ 214,055 $ 9,990 $ 474,673

See Note F for an explanation of pro forma adjustments.

38

Edgar Filing: CHOICEONE FINANCIAL SERVICES INC - Form S-4/A

81

CHOICEONE FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. AND VALLEY RIDGE FINANCIAL CORP.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2006
(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

ChoiceOne
Valley
Ridge

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Interest income
  Loans, including fees $ 6,362 $ 5,476 $ 607 $ 12,445
  Securities
   Taxable 644 625 (26) 1,243
   Nontaxable 392 228 620
  Other 4 171 (34) 141

Total interest income 7,402 6,500 547 14,449

Interest expense
  Deposits 2,861 1,880 121 4,862
  Federal Home Loan Bank advances 558 435 59 1,052
  Other 122 81 77 280

Total interest expense 3,541 2,396 257 6,194

Net interest income 3,861 4,104 290 8,255

Provision for loan losses 35 90 125

Net interest income after
  provision for loan losses 3,826 4,014 290 8,130

Noninterest income
  Customer service charges 609 993 1,602
  Insurance and investment commissions 438 438
  Loan servicing fees, net 42 93 135
  Net gain on sales of loans 104 73 177
  Net gain (loss) on sales of securities 55 (2) 53
  Income earned on life insurance policies 47 133 180
  Other income 102 117 219

Total noninterest income 1,397 1,407 0 2,804

Noninterest expenses

Edgar Filing: CHOICEONE FINANCIAL SERVICES INC - Form S-4/A

82

  Compensation and benefits 2,008 2,115 4,123
  Occupancy and equipment 555 519 68 1,142
  Data processing 322 204 526
  Professional fees 208 197 405
  Supplies and postage 113 132 245
  Advertising and promotional 67 103 170
  Intangible amortization 284 284
  Other 506 854 1,360

Total noninterest expenses 3,779 4,124 352 8,255

Income before federal income taxes 1,444 1,297 (62) 2,679

Federal income taxes 364 387 (21) 730

Net income $ 1,080 $ 910 $ (41) $ 1,949

39

Edgar Filing: CHOICEONE FINANCIAL SERVICES INC - Form S-4/A

83

ChoiceOne
Valley
Ridge

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Earnings per share
  Basic $ 0.65 $ 0.57 $ 0.60
  Diluted $ 0.65 $ 0.57 $ 0.60

Average shares outstanding
  Basic 1,653,882 1,585,590 3,239,472
  Diluted 1,657,083 1,585,590 3,242,673

See Note G for an explanation of pro forma adjustments.

40

Edgar Filing: CHOICEONE FINANCIAL SERVICES INC - Form S-4/A

84

CHOICEONE FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. AND VALLEY RIDGE FINANCIAL CORP.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2005
(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

ChoiceOne
Valley
Ridge

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Interest income
  Loans, including fees $ 11,641 $ 9,858 $ 957 $ 22,456
  Securities
   Taxable 993 1,201 (80) 2,114
   Nontaxable 685 455 1,140
  Other 5 67 (68) 4

Total interest income 13,324 11,581 809 25,714

Interest expense
  Deposits 4,082 2,882 262 7,226
  Federal Home Loan Bank advances 974 892 118 1,984
  Other 223 116 155 494

Total interest expense 5,279 3,890 535 9,704

Net interest income 8,045 7,691 274 16,010

Provision for loan losses 495 120 615

Net interest income after
  provision for loan losses 7,550 7,571 274 15,395

Noninterest income
  Customer service charges 1,133 2,097 3,230
  Insurance and investment commissions 866 866
  Loan servicing fees, net 56 191 247
  Net gain on sales of loans 264 137 401
  Net loss on sales of securities (28) (8) (36)
  Income earned on life insurance policies 88 265 353
  Other income 201 98 299

Total noninterest income 2,580 2,780 0 5,360

Noninterest expenses

Edgar Filing: CHOICEONE FINANCIAL SERVICES INC - Form S-4/A

85

  Compensation and benefits 3,877 3,985 7,862
  Occupancy and equipment 1,116 1,094 135 2,345
  Data processing 570 377 947
  Professional fees 464 139 603
  Supplies and postage 227 250 477
  Advertising and promotional 154 157 311
  Intangible amortization 568 568
  Other 776 1,494 2,270

Total noninterest expenses 7,184 7,496 703 15,383

Income before federal income taxes 2,946 2,855 (429) 5,372

Federal income taxes 780 704 (146) 1,338

Net income $ 2,166 $ 2,151 $ (283) $ 4,034

41

Edgar Filing: CHOICEONE FINANCIAL SERVICES INC - Form S-4/A

86

ChoiceOne
Valley
Ridge

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Earnings per share
  Basic $ 1.31 $ 1.36 $ 1.25
  Diluted $ 1.31 $ 1.36 $ 1.25

Average shares outstanding
  Basic 1,647,264 1,585,590 3,232,854
  Diluted 1,651,458 1,585,590 3,237,048

See Note G for an explanation of pro forma adjustments.

42

Edgar Filing: CHOICEONE FINANCIAL SERVICES INC - Form S-4/A

87

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
COMBINED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE A - BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared assuming that the
Merger will be accounted for under the purchase method of accounting. The unaudited pro forma combined
condensed consolidated earnings for the year ended December 31, 2005 and the six months ended June 30, 2006 is
presented as if the Merger occurred at the beginning of the period. The unaudited pro forma combined condensed

[…]

deposit, in addition to higher rates paid on these accounts, increased interest expense $672,000 in 2005 versus 2004.
Significant repricing upward of advances from the Federal Home Loan Bank was partially offset by a drop of $3.9
million in the average balance of advances outstanding, thereby causing interest expense to increase $60,000. Higher
rates for other interest-bearing liabilities (federal funds purchased and repurchase agreements) coupled with a $0.8
million increase in the average balance outstanding caused interest expense to increase $101,000 in 2005 compared to
2004.

   Net interest income spread was 3.38% (shown in Table 1) for 2005, compared to 3.46% in 2004. This was a
slight decrease from the net interest income spread of 3.44% for the nine months ended September 30, 2005. The
average yield received on interest-earning assets in 2005 rose 42 basis points to 6.09% while the average rate paid on
interest-bearing liabilities in 2005 rose 50 basis points to 2.71%.

Table 2 - Changes in Tax-Equivalent Net Interest Income

(Dollars in thousands)

Year ended December 31,
2005 Over 2004 2004 Over 2003

Total Volume Rate Total Volume Rate

Increase (decrease) in interest income (1)
   Loans (2) $ 1,469 $ 623 $ 846 $ (910) $ 317 $ (1,227)
   Taxable securities 22 (24) 46 195 267 (72)
   Nontaxable securities (2) 150 178 (28) 199 285 (86)
   Other 4 2 2 (7) (9) 2

   Net change in tax-equivalent income 1,645 779 866 (523) 860 (1,383)

Increase (decrease) in interest expense (1)
   Interest-bearing transaction accounts 381 55 326 223 166 57
   Savings deposits (2) (2) - (8) 3 (11)
   Certificates of deposit 672 348 324 (431) (169) (262)
   Advances from Federal Home Loan Bank 60 (104) 164 (292) 290 (582)
   Other 101 13 88 20 10 10

   Net change in interest expense 1,212 310 902 (488) 300 (788)

   Net change in tax-equivalent
   net interest income $ 433 $ 469 $ (36) $ (35) $ 560 $ (595)

____________________________

Edgar Filing: CHOICEONE FINANCIAL SERVICES INC - Form S-4/A

137

(1) The volume variance is computed as the change in volume (average balance) multiplied by the previous year's interest rate. The rate
variance is computed as the change in interest rate multiplied by the previous year's volume (average balance). The change in interest due
to both volume and rate has been allocated to the volume and rate changes in proportion to the relationship of the absolute dollar amounts
of the change in each.

(2) Interest on nontaxable securities and loans has been adjusted to a fully tax-equivalent basis using an incremental tax rate of 34% for the